The unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet and the unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Statements of Operations should be read in conjunction with
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" and the consolidated financial statements of the Company, including
the notes thereto, appearing in the Company's Annual Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2001 and "Management's Discussion and Analysis or Plan of
Operation" and the consolidated financial statements of the Company, including
the notes thereto, appearing on interim report Form 10-QSB for the quarter ended
June 30, 2002.

CROSSWALK.COM, INC. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AT JUNE 30, 2002

   Asset Sale
   June 2002   Proforma
ASSETS   Actual   Adjustments   Proforma
   ------------------------------   ------------
   (unaudited)

CURRENT ASSETS:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   392,878   $  4,100,000 (A)   $  4,492,878
   Short-term investments   306,246   --   306,246
   Accounts receivable   420,918   --   420,918
   Deferred costs   203,800   (172,220)(B)   31,580
   Note receivable from officer   16,183   --   16,183
   Assets held for sale   2,433,350   (2,433,350)(C)   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current assets   3,773,375   1,494,430   5,267,805

LONG TERM INVESTMENTS   52,822   --   52,822

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   287,412   (277,000)(D)   10,412

Edgar Filing: CROSSWALK COM - Form 8-K

3

OTHER ASSETS:

   Deposits   60,887   (60,000)(D)   887
   Deferred costs   609   --   609
   Goodwill, net   750,339   --   750,399
   Total other assets   811,895   (60,000)   751,895
   ------------   ------------   ------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $  4,925,504   $  1,157,430   $  6,082,934
   ============   ============   ============
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable   $   317,232   (56,205)(D)   $   261,027
   Accrued expenses   601,211   1,250,000 (D)   1,851,211
   Deferred revenue   115,083   (115,083)(B)   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current liabilities   1,033,526   1,078,712   2,112,238

OTHER LIABILITIES:
   Accounts payable   131,211   --   131,211
   Other liabilities   19,439   --   19,439

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Preferred stock   160   --   160
   Common stock   79,682   --   79,682
   Common stock warrants   127,660   --   127,660
   Additional paid-in capital   42,056,199   --   42,056,199
   Accumulated deficit   (38,519,456)   78,718 (E)   (38,440,738)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss:
   Net unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities   (2,917)   --   (2,917)
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total stockholders' equity   3,741,328   78,718   3,820,046
   ------------   ------------   ------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $  4,925,504   $  1,157,430   $  6,082,934
   ============   ============   ============

Notes to Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

The unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet gives effect to the asset
sale, as if it had occurred as of June 30, 2002.

The following adjustments are reflected in the unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Balance Sheet:

   (A)  To record the asset sale price of approximately $4.1 million in cash.

   (B)  To record reversal of deferred revenue and cost associated with
   contracts, which are part of the asset sale.

[…]

estimated costs related to the asset sale, which include, but are not
   limited to, $50,000 of license fees, $770,000 of commitments related

Edgar Filing: CROSSWALK COM - Form 8-K

4

   to rent, hosting and lease agreements, $253,000 of employee severance
   costs, and $160,000 of legal and advisory fees.

   (E)  To record the estimated pro forma gain on the asset sale.

   Crosswalk.com, Inc. Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations for
   the Year Ended December 31, 2001 and the Six Months Ended June 30, 2002

   Historical   Proforma   Historical   Proforma
   Year Ended   Year Ended   Six Months   Six Months
   December 31,   Proforma   December 31,   Ended   Proforma   Ended
   2001   Adjustment   2001   June 30, 2002   Adjustment   June 30, 2002
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTAL  REVENUES   $  4,506,291   $ (3,302,484)(a)   $  1,203,807   $   484,615   $   --   $   484,615
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
OPERATING EXPENSES:
   Cost of goods and services   1,737,095   (783,078)(a)   954,017   374,340   --   374,340

   Crosswalk operations   2,774,780   (2,774,780)(a)   --   112,034   (112,034)(a)   --
   Sales and marketing   1,525,243   (1,331,013)(a)   194,230   70,430   --   70,430

   Amortization of Goodwill
   and Intangibles   1,682,235   (1,485,557)(b)   196,678   --   --   --

   General and administrative   1,654,513   (1,185,471)(a)   469,042   351,777   (60,157)(a)   291,620
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total operating expenses   9,373,866   (7,559,899)   1,813,967   908,581   (172,191)   736,390
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   (4,867,575)   4,257,413   (610,162)   (423,966)   172,191   (251,775)

OTHER INCOME NET   83,061   --   83,061   18,183   --   18,183
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

INCOME (LOSS FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS)   $ (4,784,514)  $  4,257,413   $   (527,101)  $   (405,783)  $   172,191   $   (233,592)

Loss from discontinued operations   --   --   --   (504,187)   504,187 (a)   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Gain (loss) before cumulative
effect of a change in accounting
policy   $ (4,784,514)  $  4,257,413   $   (527,101)  $   (909,970)  $   676,378   $   (233,592)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Recognition of impairment loss as
a result of transitional goodwill
impairment test   --   --   --   (750,000)   --   (750,000)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $ (4,784,514)  $  4,257,413   $   (527,101)  $ (1,659,970)  $   676,378   $   (983,592)
   ===========================   ==========================================   ============

Amounts per common share:
Loss from continuing operations   $   (0.60)   $   (0.07)  $   (0.05)   $   (0.03)

Loss from discontinued operations   --   --   (0.06)   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Loss before cumulative effect of a
change in accounting principle   $   (0.60)   $   (0.07)  $   (0.11)   $   (0.03)